Research Article
Tests Research on Grouting Materials of Waste-Concrete-Powder
Cement for Goaf Ground Improvement
Zhilin Dun ,1,2 Mengqi Wang ,1,2 Lianwei Ren ,1,2 and Zhiyuan Dun 3
1School of Civil Engineering, Henan Polytechnic University, Jiaozuo, Henan 454000, China
2Henan Engineering Research Center of Ecological Restoration and Construction Technology in Goaf Site, Jiaozuo,
Henan 454000, China
3School of Civil and Architectural Engineering, Jiaozuo University, Jiaozuo 454100, China

reducing agent particles attached to the surface of WCP
reduced the water absorption and increased the water-sep-
aration ratio of the slurry. Besides, the sum of the water-
separation ratio and the stone rate of the slurry in the same
group was exactly equal to 1, indicating that the incorporation
of water-reducing agent will not cause obvious shrinkage and
expansion of the slurry in the later curing process after the
completion of water separation. From Figure 10(b), it can be
seen that the stone rate of the three kinds of newly prepared
slurry is higher than pure cement slurry and the water-sep-
aration ratio was much lower than pure cement slurry, in-
dicating that the newly prepared slurry is more stable and has
a good filling effect on the ground in mine goaf.
Table 3: Test ratios of phase 2.
Group number Cement content (%) WCP content (%) Water-reducing agent content (%)
WCP70WR0.025 30 70 0.025
WCP70WR0.05 30 70 0.05
WCP80WR0.05 20 80 0.05
WCP80WR0.1 20 80 0.1
WCP90WR0.05 10 90 0.05
WCP90WR0.1 10 90 0.1
WCP90WR0.15 10 90 0.15
Note. +e group number in the table is WCPaWRb, where “WR” is water-reducing agent, and “a” and “b” represent the WCP and WR mixing percentage,
respectively.
Table 4: Test results of the control group.
Setting time (min)